

No. 08-1175

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Petitioner,

v.

KEVIN DEWAYNE POWELL,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Florida Supreme Court**

**BRIEF FOR THE FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING
RESPONDENT**

MICHAEL UFFERMAN
2022-1 Raymond Diehl Rd.
Tallahassee, Fl 32308
(850) 386-2345

SONYA RUDENSTINE*
1221 NE 3rd Street
Gainesville, FL 32601
(352) 359-3972

D. TODD DOSS
725 S.E. Baya Drive
Lake City, FL 32035
(386)755-9119

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
“Clarity Can Only Be A Virtue”	3
A. The “Reasonable Person In the Suspect’s Shoes” Requires Plain, Straightforward Warnings to Allow for Optimal Understanding	8
B. Custodial Interrogation Produces Psychological Stress that Undermines A Suspect’s Understanding of <i>Miranda</i> Warnings	15
C. A General Distrust of Law Enforcement and the Criminal Justice System Contributes to the Unlikelihood Respondent Would Have Inferred the	

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
Presence of a Right of Which He Was Not Informed	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005)	6
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	1-4, 6-9, 12-21, 23
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004)	5
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 998 So. 2d 531 (Fla. 2008)	1, 4
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V	8
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)	5
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Sourcebook Criminal Justice Statistics Online</i> (2009)	23
CAL. COMM’N ON PEACE OFFICER STANDARDS AND TRAINING, INTERVIEW AND INTERROGATION TECHNIQUES TELECOURSE, Apr. 8 & 22, 1993 (1994)	17
Daniel J. Croxall, <i>Inferring Uniformity: Towards Deduction and Certainty in the Miranda</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued
Page(s)

<i>Context</i> , 39 McGeorge L. R. 1025 (2008) . . .	15
Fla. S. Comm. on Crim. Justice, Int. Rep. 2004-123 (Jan. 2004)	7, 16, 18
Nate Gillard & Richard Rogers, Presentation at the American Psychology Law Society Conference: <i>Situational factors: The missing link in Miranda knowledge</i> (Mar. 2009)	19-20
Daniel P. Greenfield et al., <i>Retrospective Evaluation of Miranda Reading Levels and Waiver Competency</i> , 19 Am. J. of Forensic Psychol. 75 (2001)	11
Mark Hugo Lopez & Gretchen Livingston, <i>Pew Hispanic Center, Hispanics and the Criminal Justice System: Low Confidence, High Exposure</i> 1 (Apr. 7, 2009)	23
FRED E. INBAU, ET AL., <i>CRIMINAL INTERROGATION AND CONFESSIONS</i> (4th ed. 2001)	16
Erik Luna, <i>Race, Crime and Institutional Design</i> , 66 L. & Contemp. Probs. 183 (2003)	22
Richard J. Ofshe & Richard A. Leo, <i>The Decision to Confess Falsely: Rational Choice and Irrational Action</i> , 74 Denv. U. L. Rev. 979 (1997)	7, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued
Page(s)

Richard Rogers et al., <i>Advances in the Assessments of Miranda, symposium presentation, American Psychology-Law Society (March 6, 2008)</i>	13
Richard Rogers et al., <i>An Analysis of Miranda Warnings and Waivers, 31 Law & Hum. Behav. 177 (2007)</i> . . .	6, 12, 13
Richard Rogers et al., <i>The Comprehensibility and Content of Juvenile Miranda Warnings, 14 Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L. 63 (2008)</i> . . .	6, 13
Richard Rogers et al., <i>Knowing and Intelligent: A Study of Miranda Warnings in Mentally Disordered Defendants, 31 Law & Hum. Behav. 401 (2007)</i>	6
Richard Rogers et al., <i>The Language Of Miranda Warnings In American Jurisdictions: A Replication and Vocabulary Analysis, 32 Law & Hum. Behav. 124 (April 2008)</i>	6, 14
Richard Rogers, <i>A Little Knowledge is a Dangerous Thing: Emerging Miranda Research and Professional Roles for Psychologists, 63 American Psychologist 776 (2008)</i> . . .	6-7, 12
Richard Rogers et al., <i>Myths, Methods, and</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued
Page(s)

<i>Model Solutions</i> , 23 Crim. Just. 4 (Summer 2008)	13
Richard Rogers et al., <i>Spanish Translations of Miranda Warnings and the Totality of the Circumstances</i> , 33 Law & Hum. Behav. 61 (2009)	6, 13
WILLIAM STRUNK, JR. & E.B. WHITE, THE ELEMENTS OF STYLE (3d ed. 1979)	3
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Fay Taxman et al., <i>Racial Disparity and the Legitimacy of the Criminal Justice System: Exploring the Consequences for Deterrence</i> , 16 J. of Health Care for the Poor & Undeserved 57 (2005)	21, 23
U.S. Dept. of Ed., National Center for Education Statistics, <i>Literacy Behind Bars: Results from the 2003 National Assessment of Adult Literacy Prison Survey</i> 11 (May 2007) (NCES 2007-473)	9, 11, 14
Videotape: Interview and Interrogation Techniques Telecourse (POST Apr. 1993)	16
Charles D. Weisselberg, <i>Mourning Miranda</i> , 96 Cal. L. Rev. 1521 (2008)	16-17
